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1.0  INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Project Description 

Bayonne Luxury Waterwalk LLC is proposing to construct a residential development in 
Bayonne City along the Newark Bay waterfront.  Proposed improvements include the construction 
of a six-story residential building with associated garage parking, surface parking, landscaping 
lighting, stormwater management and utilities.  The development also includes hardscape, 
landscape, lighting and utilities.  No activities are located within wetlands, associated transition 
areas, or within areas formally flowed by the tide (Tidelands). 

1.2 Project Location  

The Project Site is further identified as Block 301.01, Lots 1 & 6 in the City of Bayonne, 
Hudson County, New Jersey with a street address of 211-219 West 5th Street.  The site is 
bordered to the north by a retail development and residential homes beyond; to the east by a 
trucking company, Dollar Tree and Route 440 beyond; to the west by the Newark Bay; and to the 
south by a construction yard. The total lot area that includes open water and the development 
area is approximately 2.34 acres. 

Presently, the Project Site is fully improved with a pavement and gravel surface parking lot 
and two-story masonry building and is being used by a trucking company.  As detailed below, the 
Project Site is fully serviced by utilities and roadways that were installed previously.   

The surrounding area within the City of Bayonne is largely developed with other retail, 
commercial and residential uses, and has seen multiple redevelopment plans in the past decade 
which have included the Project Site. The current Redevelopment Plan for Block 301.01, Lots 1 & 
6 is dated August 3, 2020 and supersedes underlying zoning requirements set forth by the City of 
Bayonne, and explicitly permits the specific uses and proposed site features that are depicted on 
the “Preliminary & Final Major Site Plan” prepared by Bohler. In addition to the requirements set 
forth within the current Redevelopment Plan, the site is also subject to regulations set forth by 
NJDEP for development within a flood hazard area and for development along a waterfront. 

1.2.1 Site Vicinity Overview 

The following is an overall description of the existing infrastructure, pedestrian amenities, 
buildings/uses, environmentally sensitive areas, and other initiatives to which the proposed 
development will contribute. This section is provided to illustrate that the proposed waterfront 
development at 211-219 West 5th Street is consistent with the surrounding uses and the City’s 
Master Plan for the future of the community.  



 

 

Infrastructure  

Road System – The road system providing access to the site consists of West 5th Street, 
which generally runs perpendicular to Newark Bay in eastbound and westbound directions. The 
Avenue A right-of-way is 80 feet in width at the site and provides one eastbound and one 
westbound lane with on-street parking on both shoulders.  

Utilities – All major utilities have been observed within the West 5th Street right-of-way via 
topographic & location survey, and via field investigation. Available underground utility services 
include natural gas, potable water, sanitary sewer, and storm sewers. Electric and fiber optic 
utilities are available via overhead wires supported by utility poles the south side of West 5th 
Street. 

Sanitary Sewer – The sanitary sewer infrastructure within the vicinity of the site has existed 
for a significant period of time. A 12-inch diameter line have been identified within West 5th street 
via survey and available utility mapping, which convey combine storm and wastewater from west 
to east. The Project will connect into this existing public sewer system, which will be conveyed to 
the Passaic Valley Sewerage Commission, for treatment and effluent discharge into the New York 
Harbor. 

Phone/Fiber Optics – As the demands of tenants and technology has changed over time, the 
City’s information systems infrastructure has been upgraded to provide full phone and modern 
fiber optic services to all of the facilities along the waterfront.  These infrastructure improvements 
have been completed and are currently in use. 

Public Amenities 

Public Park – Due to the nature of the previous use on the site and the adjacent uses, 
minimal pedestrian amenities exist in the vicinity of the subject site. Public parks, plazas or trails 
are not immediately accessible within approximately 1,000 feet of the site.  

Waterfront Walkway Public Access – There currently is no public walkway on or around the 
site. However, the Project Site proposes a waterfront pedestrian walkway that will connect to a 
future walkway that is also currently being proposed on the adjacent lot located to the north of the 
Project Site. 

Public Fishing Areas – Roughly a half mile to the south of the site is the Dennis P. Collins 
Park, which has fishing access for public use. 

Ferry Service – There is no ferry transportation currently offered in Bayonne City.  



 

 

Bus Transportation – There are multiple NJ Transit bus stops along John F. Kennedy Blvd. 
to the east of the site. These are bus stops traveling south, which pick up on the west side of John 
F. Kennedy Blvd., and stops that are on the east side, traveling north.   

Light Rail – The 8th Street Light Rail Station is located in Bayonne is the southern terminus of 
the Hudson-Bergen Light Rail system.  This rail station provides full mass transit access to up 
through North Bergen and access to transfer services into New York City. 

Buildings/Uses 

Retail Development – A shopping center is located to the north of the site, and a handful of 
retail stores exist along Avenue A, the closest cross-street to the site, which also runs parallel to 
Newark Bay. 

Industrial – Much of the surrounding area between the aforementioned Avenue A and 
Newark Bay are industrial uses, which include trucking yards, construction yards, and product 
distributers to name a few.  

Residential – The closest residential developments to the subject site consist of single family 
and duplex dwellings along Avenue A. Additional single family and duplex dwellings are located to 
the east of Bayonne Bridge (a.k.a. Route 440). Other multi-family residential developments in the 
vicinity include Camelot at Bayonne, City Lights at Bayonne, and others. Multi-family housing 
represents a small percentage of the City’s overall residential footprint. 

Governmental Approvals  

As detailed above, the redevelopment of 211-219 West 5th Street is an ongoing process.  This 
Application is for a new Waterfront Development Permit to provide for 180 residential units.  

The Redevelopment Plan dated August 3, 2020 for the Project Site was formally adopted by 
the City of Bayonne to permit multi-family residential units to be developed.   

2.0  WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT COMPLIANCE 
 
The Coastal Zone Management Rules at N.J.A.C. 7:7 represent the substantive policies of the 

Department of Environmental Protection regarding the use and development of coastal resources, 
in connection with permit applications under the Coastal Area Facility Review Act, N.J.S.A. 13:19-
1 et seq. (CAFRA); the Wetlands Act of 1970, N.J.S.A. 13:9A-l et seq. (coastal wetlands permits); 
the Waterfront Development Permit Program, N.J.S.A. 12:5-3 et seq.(waterfront development 
permits); Water Quality Certification (Section 401 of the Federal Clean Water Act); and Federal 
Consistency Determinations (Section 307 of the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act). 



 

 

N.J.A.C. 7:7 applies geographically to the New Jersey Coastal Zone, which is defined as the 
Coastal Area under the jurisdiction of the CAFRA, all other areas now or formerly flowed by the 
tide, shorelands subject to the Waterfront Development Law, regulated wetlands listed at N.J.A.C. 
7:7-2.2, and the Hackensack Meadowlands District as defined by N.J.S.A. 13:17-4.   

The Project falls under the jurisdiction of Waterfront Development because the Project is 
located within the regulated waterfront area and within 500 feet of the mean high-water line.  
Pursuant to the requirements of this permit, relevant portions of the Rules on Coastal Zone 
Management must be addressed relative to the proposed Project’s compliance with these rules.   

N.J.A.C. 7:7, Subchapters 9, 12, 14, 15 and 16 outline policies and rules, which are divided 
into five (5) categories including Special Areas, General Water Areas, General Location Rules, 
Use Rules, and Resource Rules that need to be addressed with regard to the proposed 
development.  The following discusses the compliance of the proposed Project with all applicable 
Coastal Resource Policies.   

2.1 Special Areas 

2.1.1 Filled Water’s Edge (N.J.A.C. 7:7-9.23) 

The “waterfront portion” of the site, while not previously developed with a water-dependent 
use, has been previously developed. More specifically, the “waterfront portion” of the site currently 
is comprised of revetment stone embankments to elevate the site above the mean high water line. 
The development does not propose to disturb the mean high water line, and the embankment will 
be restored with revetment stone. Per NJAC 7:7-9.23(d).3., a mix of land uses is proposed, which 
includes water-oriented uses such as a proposed waterfront walkway and pedestrian amenity 
space, as well as non-water-oriented uses such as the proposed residential building. Additionally, 
per NJAC 7:7-9.23(h), since the site is located outside of CAFRA jurisdiction, the proposed 30-
foot wide deed-restricted waterfront walkway/pedestrian amenity area can be considered a water-
dependent use. Therefore, the development complies with this policy. 

2.1.2 Flood Hazard Areas (N.J.A.C. 7:7-9.25) 

The proposed project is located within the tidal Flood Hazard Area for Newark Bay.  A Flood 
Hazard Area permit application has been submitted as part of this permit package to address the 
Flood Hazard Area Control Act rules, N.J.A.C. 7:13. 

2.1.3 Riparian Zone (N.J.A.C. 7:7-9.26) 

The Hudson River has a 150-ft riparian zone measured from the mean high-water line.  The 
riparian zone is an actively disturbed area consisting of asphalt pavement and revetment stone. 



 

 

Where possible, asphalt pavement located within 25-ft of mean high water will be removed with 
this project and replaced with landscaping.  A proposed walkway that allows public access to the 
waterfront is located adjacent to the western side of the building. The development is proposed 
over an area of existing asphalt pavement. No adverse impacts to any riparian zone will result. 

2.1.4 Historic and Archaeological Resources (N.J.A.C. 7:7-9.34) 

The Proposed Luxury Apartments will comply with this Rule.  The soils disturbed on-site 
consist of urban soils, specifically Urban land, wet substratum (URWETB) as defined by NRCS 
Web Soil Survey.  Per NJAC 7:7-9.34(g), a cultural resource survey report will not be required for 
the Project Site. 

2.1.5 Hudson River Waterfront Area (N.J.A.C. 7:7-9.46) 

The project is located within the Hudson River Waterfront Area, and is therefore subject to the 
requirements set forth by NJDEP.  The project complies with those conditions outlined in the 
policy and waterfront walkway design parameters. A walkway is proposed along the entire length 
of the waterfront, and will connect to the future proposed walkways on the adjacent parcels. The 
walkway will provide features such as benches, lighting improvements, and other public amenities 
to comply with the design standards set forth in the documents noted previously. Public access to 
the walkway from West 5th Street is provided through the site via sidewalk connections.  

2.2 Requirements for Impervious Cover and Vegetative Cover for General Land 
Areas and Certain Special Areas (N.J.A.C. 7:7-13)  

The proposed development at the Subject Site continues to comply with the requirements of 
this policy as it remains a high intensity development with a low environmental sensitivity rating.  
According to the table set forth in Subchapter 13, a high intensity development in an urban area 
allows for 90% of impervious coverage.  The total lot area is approximately 2.34 acres, which 
includes approximately 0.55 acres of open water (measured at or below mean high water) and 
approximately 1.79 acres of upland area (above mean high water).  The existing condition is 
comprised of a pavement and gravel surface parking lot and two-story masonry building, 
representing 92% of the upland area. The development proposes a total impervious coverage of 
approximately 1.49 acres, which equates to approximately 83% of the upland area. Overall, the 
project proposes a decrease in impervious area of roughly 0.30 acres. Additionally, a majority of 
the non-impervious surfaces remaining will be vegetated with appropriate trees, shrubs, grasses 
and seed/sod mixtures, which represents a significant improvement in overall vegetative cover 
compared to the pre-development condition.   



 

 

2.3 Use Rules (N.J.A.C. 7:7-15) 

2.3.1 High Rise Structure (N.J.A.C. 7:7-15.14) 

This application contains a single six-story structure at 70 feet in height. While this structure is 
defined as a high rise structure pursuant to these regulations, it is also deemed compatible with 
this policy in that it is part of a large high intensity development in an urban development. The City 
has approved a Redevelopment plan to encourage the building of a high rise structure on this 
property.  In addition, as detailed on the plans, the building is setback a minimum of 50-ft from the 
mean high water and perpendicular to Newark Bay and separated from the Bay by the proposed 
waterfront walkway.  Therefore, this application is in compliance with these policies. 

2.4 Resource Rules (N.J.A.C. 7:7-16) 

In addition to satisfying the location and use rules, a proposed development must satisfy the 
requirements of the resource rules.  These rules contain the standards the NJDEP uses to 
analyze the proposed development in terms of its effect on various resources of the built and 
natural environmental of the coastal zone, both at the proposed site as well as in its surrounding 
region.   

2.4.1 Public Access (N.J.A.C. 7:7-16.9) 

The proposed development will provide full access to the waterfront, which is a major 
improvement compared to the existing condition, which does not have a waterfront walkway and 
therefore no public access points. Sidewalks and a drop-off area accessible from West 5th Street 
are proposed in front of the proposed building, which connects the right-of-way to the proposed 
uses on the site. The sidewalk extends into the site, which ultimately connects to the waterfront 
walkway. This connection is depicted on the Site Layout Plan contained in the Preliminary & Final 
Major Site Plan package. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

Site Location Maps 
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Appendix B 

Site Photos 

 

 



Photo 1

Photo 2

211-219 WEST 5TH STREET
Block 301.01; Lots 1 & 6

Prepared by: ALC Date: 6/22/2021
Checked by: Scale: NTS

BAYONNE LUXURY WALKWAY, LLC
CITY OF BAYONNE, HUDSON COUNTY, NJ

BENJ #J190828

\\bohlereng.net\shares\NJ-Projects\2019\J190828\Admin\Photos\Bayonne Site Photos.xls



Photo 3

Photo 4

211-219 WEST 5TH STREET
Block 301.01; Lots 1 & 6

Prepared by: ALC Date: 6/22/2021
Checked by: Scale: NTS

BAYONNE LUXURY WALKWAY, LLC
CITY OF BAYONNE, HUDSON COUNTY, NJ

BENJ #J190828

\\bohlereng.net\shares\NJ-Projects\2019\J190828\Admin\Photos\Bayonne Site Photos.xls



Photo 5

Photo 6

211-219 WEST 5TH STREET
Block 301.01; Lots 1 & 6

Prepared by: ALC Date: 6/22/2021
Checked by: Scale: NTS

BAYONNE LUXURY WALKWAY, LLC
CITY OF BAYONNE, HUDSON COUNTY, NJ

BENJ #J190828

\\bohlereng.net\shares\NJ-Projects\2019\J190828\Admin\Photos\Bayonne Site Photos.xls



Photo 7

Photo 8

211-219 WEST 5TH STREET
Block 301.01; Lots 1 & 6

Prepared by: ALC Date: 6/22/2021
Checked by: Scale: NTS

BAYONNE LUXURY WALKWAY, LLC
CITY OF BAYONNE, HUDSON COUNTY, NJ

BENJ #J190828

\\bohlereng.net\shares\NJ-Projects\2019\J190828\Admin\Photos\Bayonne Site Photos.xls



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C 

Natural Heritage Database Search Response Letter 



NHP File No. 21-4007462-21262 

 

 

       February 16,  2021 

 

Stephanie Camilo 

Bohler Engineering 

10000 Midlantic Dr., STE 410W 

Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 

 

Re: Proposed Luxury Apartments 

Block(s) - 301.01, Lot(s) - 1, 6 

Bayonne City, Hudson County 

 

Dear Ms. Camilo: 
 

Thank you for your data request regarding rare species information for the above referenced project site. 

 

Searches of the Natural Heritage Database and the Landscape Project (Version 3.3) are based on a representation of the 

boundaries of your project site in our Geographic Information System (GIS).  We make every effort to accurately transfer 

your project bounds from the topographic map(s) submitted with the Natural Heritage Data Request Form into our 

Geographic Information System. We do not typically verify that your project bounds are accurate, or check them against 

other sources. 

 

We have checked the Landscape Project habitat mapping and the Biotics Database for occurrences of any rare wildlife 

species or wildlife habitat on the referenced site.  The Natural Heritage Database was searched for occurrences of rare plant 

species or ecological communities that may be on the project site.  Please refer to Table 1 (attached) to determine if any rare 

plant species, ecological communities, or rare wildlife species or wildlife habitat are documented on site.  A detailed report 

is provided for each category coded as ‘Yes’ in Table 1. 
 

We have also checked the Landscape Project habitat mapping and Biotics Database for occurrences of rare wildlife species 

or wildlife habitat in the immediate vicinity (within ¼ mile) of the referenced site.  Additionally, the Natural Heritage 

Database was checked for occurrences of rare plant species or ecological communities within ¼ mile of the site.  Please 

refer to Table 2 (attached) to determine if any rare plant species, ecological communities, or rare wildlife species or wildlife 

habitat are documented within the immediate vicinity of the site.  Detailed reports are provided for all categories coded as 

‘Yes’ in Table 2.  These reports may include species that have also been documented on the project site. 
 

We have also checked the Landscape Project habitat mapping and Biotics Database for all occurrences of rare wildlife 

species or wildlife habitat within one mile of the referenced site.  Please refer to Table 3 (attached) to determine if any rare 

wildlife species or wildlife habitat is documented within one mile of the project site.  Detailed reports are provided for each 

category coded as ‘Yes’ in Table 3.  These reports may include species that have also been documented on the project site.   

 

For requests submitted in order to make a riparian zone width determination as part of a Flood Hazard Area Control Act 

(FHACA) rule application, we report records for all rare plant species and ecological communities tracked by the Natural 

Heritage Program that may be on, or in the immediate vicinity of, your project site.  A subset of these plant species are also 

covered by the FHACA rules when the records are located within one mile of the project site.  One mile searches for 

FHACA plant species will only report precisely located occurrences for those wetland plant species identified under the 

FHACA regulations as being critically dependent on the watercourse.  Please refer to Table 3 (attached) to determine if any 

precisely located rare wetland plant species covered by the FHACA rules have been documented.  Detailed reports are 
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NHP File No. 21-4007462-21262 

 

provided for each category coded as ‘Yes’ in Table 3.  These reports may include species that have also been documented 

on, or in the immediate vicinity of, the project site.   

 

The Natural Heritage Program reviews its data periodically to identify priority sites for natural diversity in the State.  

Included as priority sites are some of the State’s best habitats for rare and endangered species and ecological communities.  
Please refer to Tables 1, 2 and 3 (attached) to determine if any priority sites are located on, in the immediate vicinity, or 

within one mile of the project site. 

 

A list of rare plant species and ecological communities that have been documented from the county (or counties), 

referenced above, can be downloaded from http://www.state.nj.us/dep/parksandforests/natural/heritage/countylist.html. If 

suitable habitat is present at the project site, the species in that list have potential to be present.   

 

Status and rank codes used in the tables and lists are defined in EXPLANATION OF CODES USED IN NATURAL HERITAGE 

REPORTS, which can be downloaded from http://www.state.nj.us/dep/parksandforests/natural/heritage/nhpcodes_2010.pdf.  

 

Beginning May 9, 2017, the Natural Heritage Program reports for wildlife species will utilize data from Landscape Project 

Version 3.3. If you have questions concerning the wildlife records or wildlife species mentioned in this response, we 

recommend that you visit the interactive web application at the following URL, 

https://njdep.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=0e6a44098c524ed99bf739953cb4d4c7, or contact the 

Division of Fish and Wildlife, Endangered and Nongame Species Program at (609) 292-9400. 

 

For additional information regarding any Federally listed plant or animal species, please contact the U.S. Fish & Wildlife 

Service, New Jersey Field Office at http://www.fws.gov/northeast/njfieldoffice/endangered/consultation.html. 

 

PLEASE SEE ‘CAUTIONS AND RESTRICTIONS ON NHP DATA’, which can be downloaded from 
http://www.state.nj.us/dep/parksandforests/natural/heritage/newcaution2008.pdf. 

 

Thank you for consulting the Natural Heritage Program.  The attached invoice details the payment due for processing this 

data request.  Feel free to contact us again regarding any future data requests. 
 

 

Sincerely, 
 

                    
 

Robert J. Cartica  

Administrator  

 

c: NHP File No. 21-4007462-21262 

 



Table 1: On Site Data Request Search Results (6 Possible Reports)

1. Possibly on Project Site Based on Search of Natural Heritage Database: 

Rare Plant Species and Ecological Communities Currently Recorded in the 

New Jersey Natural Heritage Database

No

2. Natural Heritage Priority Sites On Site No

3. Rare Wildlife Species or Wildlife Habitat on the Project Site Based on 

Search of Landscape Project 3.3 Species Based Patches

Yes

4. Vernal Pool Habitat on the Project Site Based on Search of Landscape 

Project 3.3

No

5. Rare Wildlife Species or Wildlife Habitat on the Project Site Based on 

Search of Landscape Project 3.3 Stream Habitat File

No

6. Other Animal Species On the Project Site Based on Additional Species 

Tracked by Endangered and Nongame Species Program
No

0 pages included

1 page(s) included

0 pages included

Report Name Included Number of Pages 

0 pages included

0 pages included

0 pages included

Monday, February 15, 2021

Page 1 of 1

NHP File No.:21-4007462-21262



Common Name Scientific Name Feature Type Rank Federal Protection

Status

State Protection

Status

Grank SrankClass

Rare Wildlife Species or Wildlife Habitat on the

Project Site Based on Search of

Landscape Project 3.3 Species Based Patches

Aves

Black-crowned Night-

heron

ForagingNycticorax nycticorax 3 NA State Threatened G5 S2B,S3N

Glossy Ibis ForagingPlegadis falcinellus 2 NA Special Concern G5 S3B,S4N

Least Tern ForagingSternula antillarum 4 NA State G4 S1B,S1N

Little Blue Heron ForagingEgretta caerulea 2 NA Special Concern G5 S3B,S3N

Osprey ForagingPandion haliaetus 3 NA State Threatened G5 S2B,S4N

Snowy Egret ForagingEgretta thula 2 NA Special Concern G5 S3B,S4N

Tricolored Heron ForagingEgretta tricolor 2 NA Special Concern G5 S3B,S3N

Yellow-crowned Night-

heron

ForagingNyctanassa violacea 3 NA State Threatened G5 S2B,S2N

Osteichthyes

Atlantic Sturgeon Migration Corridor - 

Adult Sighting

Acipenser oxyrinchus 5 Federally Listed 

Endangered

State G3 S1

Shortnose Sturgeon Migration Corridor - 

Adult Sighting

Acipenser 

brevirostrum

5 Federally Listed 

Endangered

State G3 S1

Monday, February 15, 2021

Page 1 of 1

NHP File No.:21-4007462-21262



Table 2: Vicinity Data Request Search Results (6 possible reports)

1. Immediate Vicinity of the Project Site Based on Search of Natural 

Heritage Database: Rare Plant Species and Ecological Communities 

Currently Recorded in the New Jersey Natural Heritage Database

No

2. Natural Heritage Priority Sites within the Immediate Vicinity No

3. Rare Wildlife Species or Wildlife Habitat Within the Immediate 

Vicinity of the Project Site Based on Search of Landscape Project 3.3 

Species Based Patches

Yes

4. Vernal Pool Habitat In the Immediate Vicinity of Project Site Based 

on Search of Landscape Project 3.3

No

5. Rare Wildlife Species or Wildlife Habitat In the Immediate Vicinity 

of the Project Site Based on Search of Landscape Project 3.3 Stream 

Habitat File

No

6. Other Animal Species In the Immediate Vicinity of the Project Site 

Based on Additional Species Tracked by Endangered and Nongame 

Species Program

No

Report Name Included Number of Pages

0 pages included

1 page(s) included

0 pages included

0 pages included

0 pages included

0 pages included

Monday, February 15, 2021

Page 1 of 1

NHP File No.: 21-4007462-21262



Class Common Name Feature TypeScientific Name Rank Federal 

Protection Status

State

Protection Status

Grank Srank

Rare Wildlife Species or Wildlife Habitat Within the

Immediate Vicinity of the Project Site Based on Search of

Landscape Project 3.3 Species Based Patches

Aves

Black-crowned Night-

heron

ForagingNycticorax 

nycticorax

3 NA State Threatened G5 S2B,S3N

Glossy Ibis ForagingPlegadis falcinellus 2 NA Special Concern G5 S3B,S4N

Least Tern ForagingSternula antillarum 4 NA State 

Endangered

G4 S1B,S1N

Little Blue Heron ForagingEgretta caerulea 2 NA Special Concern G5 S3B,S3N

Osprey ForagingPandion haliaetus 3 NA State Threatened G5 S2B,S4N

Snowy Egret ForagingEgretta thula 2 NA Special Concern G5 S3B,S4N

Tricolored Heron ForagingEgretta tricolor 2 NA Special Concern G5 S3B,S3N

Yellow-crowned 

Night-heron

ForagingNyctanassa violacea 3 NA State Threatened G5 S2B,S2N

Osteichthyes

Atlantic Sturgeon Migration Corridor - 

Adult Sighting

Acipenser 

oxyrinchus

5 Federally Listed 

Endangered

State 

Endangered

G3 S1

Shortnose Sturgeon Migration Corridor - 

Adult Sighting

Acipenser 

brevirostrum

5 Federally Listed 

Endangered

State 

Endangered

G3 S1

Monday, February 15, 2021

Page 1 of 1

NHP File No.:21-4007462-21262



Table 3: Within 1 Mile for Riparian Zone Width Determination 

(6 possible reports)

1. Rare Plant Species Occurrences for Riparian Zone 

Width Determination (Flood Hazard Area Control Act Rule 

Appplication) - Within One Mile of the Project Site 

Based on Search of Natural Heritage Database

No

2. Natural Heritage Priority Sites for Riparian Zone 

Width Determination - Within One Mile of the Project Site 
No

3. Rare Wildlife Species or Wildlife Habitat for Riparian Zone 

Width Determination - Within One Mile of the Project Site 

Based on Search of Landscape Project 3.3 Species Based Patches

Yes

4. Vernal Pool Habitat for Riparian Zone 

Width Determination - Within One Mile of the Project Site

Based on Search of Landscape Project 3.3

No

5. Rare Wildlife Species or Wildlife Habitat for Riparian Zone 

Width Determination - Within One Mile of the Project Site 

Based on Search of Landscape Project 3.3 Stream Habitat File

No

6. Other Animal Species for Riparian Zone 

Width Determination - Within One Mile of the Project Site 

Based on Additional Species Tracked by 

Endangered and Nongame Species Program

No

Report Name Included Number of Pages 

0 pages included

2 page(s) included

0 pages included

0 pages included

0 pages included

0 pages included

Monday, February 15, 2021

Page 1 of 1

NHP File No.: 21-4007462-21262



Class Common Name Scientific Name Feature Type Rank Federal Protection

Status

State Protection

Status

Grank Srank

Rare Wildlife Species or Wildlife Habitat for Riparian Zone Width Determination

Within One Mile of the Project Site

Based on Search of Landscape Project 3.3 Species Based Patches

Aves

Bald Eagle ForagingHaliaeetus 

leucocephalus

4 NA State 

Endangered

G5 S1B,S2N

Black-crowned 

Night-heron

ForagingNycticorax nycticorax 3 NA State Threatened G5 S2B,S3N

Glossy Ibis ForagingPlegadis falcinellus 2 NA Special Concern G5 S3B,S4N

Least Tern ForagingSternula antillarum 4 NA State 

Endangered

G4 S1B,S1N

Little Blue Heron ForagingEgretta caerulea 2 NA Special Concern G5 S3B,S3N

Osprey ForagingPandion haliaetus 3 NA State Threatened G5 S2B,S4N

Osprey NestPandion haliaetus 3 NA State Threatened G5 S2B,S4N

Snowy Egret ForagingEgretta thula 2 NA Special Concern G5 S3B,S4N

Tricolored Heron ForagingEgretta tricolor 2 NA Special Concern G5 S3B,S3N

Yellow-crowned 

Night-heron

ForagingNyctanassa violacea 3 NA State Threatened G5 S2B,S2N

Insecta

Checkered White Breeding/Cour

tship

Pontia protodice 3 NA State Threatened G5 S2

Osteichthyes
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Atlantic Sturgeon Migration 

Corridor - 

Adult Sighting

Acipenser oxyrinchus 5 Federally Listed 

Endangered

State 

Endangered

G3 S1

Atlantic Sturgeon Migration 

Corridor - 

Juvenile 

Sighting

Acipenser oxyrinchus 5 Federally Listed 

Endangered

State 

Endangered

G3 S1

Shortnose Sturgeon Migration 

Corridor - 

Adult Sighting

Acipenser 

brevirostrum

5 Federally Listed 

Endangered

State 

Endangered

G3 S1
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